

No. 18-877

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK L. ALLEN AND
NAUTILUS PRODUCTIONS, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III,
AS GOVERNOR OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
MEDIA PHOTOGRAPHERS, INC., AND THE
NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS, JOINED BY THE
NORTH AMERICAN NATURE PHOTOGRAPHY
ASSOCIATION, GRAPHIC ARTISTS GUILD,
PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHERS OF
AMERICA, AMERICAN PHOTOGRAPHIC
ARTISTS, AND THE DIGITAL MEDIA
LICENSING ASSOCIATION**

MICKEY H. OSTERREICHER
General Counsel

ALICIA WAGNER CALZADA
Deputy General Counsel

NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS
ASSOCIATION

120 Hooper Street
Athens, GA 30602
(716) 983-7800

lawyer@nppa.org
advocacy@nppa.org

*Counsel for Amicus National
Press Photographers
Association*

THOMAS B. MADDREY
Counsel of Record

MADDREY PLLC
901 Main St., Ste. 6530
Dallas, TX 75206

(214) 702-9862
tbn@maddreypllc.com

J. MICHAEL HEINLEN
THOMPSON & KNIGHT
1722 Routh Street, Suite 1500
Dallas TX, 75201
(214) 969-2539

michael.heinlen@tklaw.com
*Counsel for Amicus American
Society of Media
Photographers, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	3
ARGUMENTS	5
I. Copyright infringement by state actors shocks the conscience and harms individual creators and small businesses that comprise the creative industry in the United States.....	5
A. Copyright protection provides necessary support for the nation’s creative economy.....	5
B. Copyright infringement by state actors disrupts the market.....	7
C. Invalidating the CRCA would create a royalty-free compulsory licensing system for states that violate the Berne Convention.....	10
D. Recent cases illustrate the struggles photographers face when attempting to exercise their constitutional rights against infringing state actors.....	12
E. The Fourth Circuit wrongly assumed that copyright infringement is typically a negligent act.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Copyright infringement is forced speech that violates the First Amendment.....	17
A. Copyright protections are inextricably intertwined with the First Amendment	17
B. The CRCA provides a remedy for violation of the First Amendment’s guarantee of the freedom <i>not</i> to speak.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 895 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. State</i> , 340 Md. 437 (1995)	19
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v.</i> <i>Cox Commc'n Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Brammer v. Violent Hues Prods., LLC</i> , No. 18-1763, 2019 WL 1867833 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12, 14, 15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	22
<i>De Romero v. Inst. of Puerto Rican Culture</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 410 (D.P.R. 2006)	20
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	12, 17
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ.</i> <i>Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	22
<i>Friedman v. Live Nation Merch., Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	11, 17
<i>Hairston v. N. Car. Agric. & Tech. State Univ.</i> , No. 1:04 CV 1203, 2005 WL 2136923 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 5, 2005).....	13, 19
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	4, 17, 19
<i>Hill v. Pub. Advocate of the United States</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (D. Colo. 2014).....	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &</i> <i>Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	22
<i>Island Software & Computer Serv., Inc. v.</i> <i>Microsoft Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	18
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &</i> <i>Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	19
<i>Lance v. Freddie Records, Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 1419 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Levan v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	18
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>N.A.S. Imp., Corp. v. Chenson Enters., Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 250 (2d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	21
<i>Passaic Daily News v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	18
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	19
<i>Romero v. Cal. Dept. of Transp.</i> , No. CV 08-8047 PSG (FFMX), 2009 WL 650629 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2009)	12, 20
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	17
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	18
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Univ. of Houston Sys. v. Jim Olive Photography</i> , No. 01-18-00534-CV, 2019 WL 2426301 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] June 11, 2019, no pet. h.).....	13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	19, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	5, 11-12
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	13
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	13, 14
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 101 et seq.....	5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6).....	1, 2
Copyright Remedy Clarification Act, 17 U.S.C. § 511.....	<i>passim</i>
Visual Artists Rights Act, 17 U.S.C. § 106A	20
TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS	
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1886, as revised at Paris on July 24, 1971 and amended on Sept. 28, 1979, S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-27 (1986).....	10, 11, 12
COURT FILINGS	
Brief of The Copyright Alliance as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellees, <i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , No. 17-1522 (4th Cir. Oct. 20, 2017).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
<i>Annual Report of the Register of Copyrights: Fiscal Year 2018</i> , United States Copyright Office (2019), available at https://www.copyright.gov/reports/annual/2018/ar2018.pdf	6
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>An Unhurried View of Copyright</i> (1967)	17
<i>Code of Ethics</i> , National Press Photographers Association, https://nppa.org/code-ethics	21
<i>Digital Business Models</i> , International Federation of Reproduction Rights Organizations (2010), available at http://www.ifrro.org/sites/default/files/ifrro_brochure_web.pdf	10
<i>Former National Board Chair Close Urges House Judiciary Committee to Enact CASE Act</i> , American Society of Media Photographers (Sept. 27, 2018), https://www.asmp.org/advocacy/former-asmp-national-board-chair-close-urges-house-judiciary-committee-to-enact-case-act/	9
<i>Graphic Artists Guild Handbook: Pricing & Ethical Guidelines</i> (15th ed. 2018).....	2, 9
<i>Individual Author Distributions</i> , Authors Coalition of America, LLC (July 29, 2019), http://www.authorscoalition.org/ ...	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Individual Author Distributions, Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Author’s Coalition of America, LLC (2019), http://www.authorscoalition.org/individual_author_distributions/faq.html	10
Jenna Close, <i>Advocacy is a Verb: My Testimony on The Hill</i> , American Society of Media Photographers (Oct. 17, 2018), available at https://www.asmp.org/advocacy/advocacy-is-a-verb-my-testimony-on-the-hill/	9
Jenna Close, Commercial Photographer, Copyright Alternative in Small Claims Enforcement Act of 2017, H.R. 3945: Hearing Before the House Comm. On the Judiciary, 115th Cong. (2018), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GuiQUasmxno	9
Jessica Silbey, <i>Control over Contemporary Photography: A Tangle of Copyright, Right of Publicity, and the First Amendment</i> , 42 Colum. J.L. & Arts 351 (2019) ..	21
John-Willy Rudolph, Executive Director, Norwegian Reproduction Rights Organization (KOPINOR), <i>The Establishment and the Role of a Reproduction Rights Organization</i> , World International Property Organization National Seminar on Copyright and Related Rights for Lawyers and Judges (Apr. 27, 28, 2005), available at https://www.wipo.int/meetings/en/doc_details.jsp?doc_id=47561	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Marybeth Peters, Register of Copyrights, State Sovereign Immunity and Protection of Intellectual Property: Address Before the U.S. Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Intell. Prop., 109th Cong. (July 27, 2000), <i>available at</i> https://www.copyright.gov/docs/regstat72700.html	13
Matt Reynolds, <i>Nude Model Says Daily Mail Defamed Her</i> , Courthouse News Service (Sept. 13, 2013), https://www.courthousenews.com/Nude-Model-Says-Daily-Mail-Defamed-Her/	21
Nancy E. Wolff, <i>Enforcing Copyright: Dissecting the Infringement Case</i> , Prof'l Bus. Practices in Photography (7th ed., 2008).....	8
<i>Occupational Outlook Handbook</i> , Film and Video Editors and Camera Operators, Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor (Apr. 16, 2019), https://www.bls.gov/ooh/media-and-communication/film-and-video-editors-and-camera-operators.htm	7
<i>Occupational Outlook Handbook</i> , Fine Artists, Including Painters, Sculptors, and Illustrators, Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor (Mar. 29, 2019), https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes271013.htm	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Occupational Outlook Handbook</i> , Graphic Designers, Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor (Apr. 17, 2019), https://www.bls.gov/ooh/arts-and-design/graphic-designers.htm	7
<i>Occupational Outlook Handbook</i> , Photographers, Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor (June 18, 2019), https://www.bls.gov/ooh/media-and-communication/photographers.htm	7
Coalition of Visual Artists- Comments in Response to U.S. Copyright Office NPRM re Copyright Office Fees (Sept. 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=COLC-2018-0005-0160	6
<i>Rights-Managed Images, Excellence, Exclusivity and Control</i> , Getty Images, https://www.gettyimages.com/creative-images/rightsmanaged (last viewed May 8, 2019)...	8
<i>Royalty Free or Rights Managed? Best Comparative Guide</i> , Stock Photo Guides (July 16, 2016), https://www.stockphotoguides.com/use/royalty-free/royalty-free-or-rights-managed	9
<i>SPJ Code of Ethics</i> , Society of Professional Journalists, https://www.spj.org/ethicscode.asp	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>SPLC Sues Anti-gay Hate Group Over Defilement of Couple’s Engagement Photo</i> , Southern Poverty Law Center (Sept. 26, 2012), http://www.splcenter.org/get-informed/news/splc-sues-anti-gay-hate-group-over-defilement-of-couple-s-engagement-photo	20
Stephen E. Siwek, <i>Copyright Industries in the U.S. Economy: The 2018 Report</i> (2018), available at https://iipa.org/files/uploads/2018/12/2018CpyrtRptFull.pdf ...	6
Susan Carr, <i>Understanding Licensing – The Key to Being a Professional Photographer</i> , in <i>Prof’l Bus. Practices in Photography</i> (7th ed., 2008)	8
<i>What are Royalty Free Images? Best Guides to use Royalty Free Photos!</i> , Stock Photo Guides (Jun. 16, 2016), https://www.stockphotoguides.com/use/royalty-free/what-are-royalty-free-images	8
